and Chinese legal simplified, which are used in the numbered list of 
the above use case: 壹,贰,叁. 

e) Special date and time format such as “August 9, 2008” can be expressed as 二〇〇二年八月九日 or 2008
年 8 月 9 日; “5:36” am can be expressed as 上午五时三十六分 or 上午 5 时 36 分. 

f) Digital formats such as 12345 can be expressed as 一万二千三百四十五  or 壹万贰仟叁佰肆拾伍 
(popularly used in accounting). 

g) Writing direction such as lines from right to left and text flow from top to bottom; 

h) East Asian typography rules for first and last character per line (kinsoku) such as the characters which 
are not allowed to appear at the beginning and end of the lines, or the rule defining whether the space